PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No : 717/2019

Date of Hearing : 18/02/2020 **Date of Decision :** 18/02/2020

Appellant: Shri Jai Kumar

Respondent: District Magistrate (North), Revenue

Department

DRTI Application filed on : 29/07/2019

Appeal filed on : 17/09/2019

1. Background

Shri Jai Kumar, the appellant, vide DRTI application dated 29/07/2019 has sought information from the District Magistrate (North), Revenue Department / Competent Authority under the DRTI Act, 2001, on total 20 counts.

Aggrieved with non-receipt of any information, he filed this appeal before the Appellate Authority, under Section 7 of DRTI Act, 2001.

2. Proceedings

The appellant is not present.

Shri Rakesh Kumar, Naib Tehsildar O/o District Magistrate (North), Revenue Department, is present on behalf of the Department. The departmental representative informed that point-wise information has already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 09/10/2019. A copy of the same is submitted before the Appellate Authority / PGC during the hearing today.

The information provided by the department has been perused and it appears that the department has provided satisfactory information to all the queries of the appellant. However, since the officer concerned has been transferred to Directorate of Education, the appellant may seek information in respect of query nos. 4 to 11 and 17 to 19 from his present department i.e. Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

3. Decision

Since the Competent Authority has provided satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant, no further action is required to be taken by the department in the present appeal case.

The appellant, if he so desires, may seek the information in respect of query nos. 4 to 11 and 17 to 19, from the Competent Authority viz. DDE (RTI Branch), HQ, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

Accordingly, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

CHAIRMAN, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

No. Appeal/(717)/2019/PGC/DRI/Rev./

Dated:

To,

- 1. Shri Deepak Shinde, District Magistrate (North), Revenue Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, DM Office Complex, Alipur, Delhi 110 036.
- 2. Shri Jai Kumar